

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.6563 OF 2025

Sunil Shukla,
National President, Uttar Bhartiya Vikas Sena .. Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra,
Through the Chief Secretary and Ors. .. Respondents

- Mr. Sunil D. Singh, Advocate for the Petitioner.
- Mrs. M.M. Deshmukh, In-Charge Public Prosecutor with Mr. S.V. Gavand, Additional Public Prosecutor for the Respondent-State of Maharashtra.
- PI Geetanjali Babar, D.N. Nagar Police Station is present in Court.
- Mr. Sunil Shukla, the Petitioner, is present in Court.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 12TH FEBRUARY 2026.

P.C. :

The petitioner shall not henceforth delete any of the messages received by him on his cell phone bearing no.9820332700.

2. P.I. Geetanjali Babar, the Investigating Officer, is present in the Court. She shall verify such messages and take action thereon in accordance with law.

3. List this matter on 5th March 2026.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]