

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO. 6563 OF 2025**

Sunil Shukla
(National President Uttar Bhartiya
Vikas Sena)

....Petitioner.

V/s

The State of Maharashtra and Others

.... Respondents.

Mr. Shriram with Mr. Sunil D. Singh, advocates for the petitioner.

Ms. M.M. Deshmukh I/C P.P. with Mr. S.V. Gavand, Addl. P.P. for
the respondent no.1-State.

Ms. Geetanjali Babar, Police Inspector, D.N. Nagar Police Station,
present.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 5TH MARCH 2026

P.C. :

Mr. S. V. Gavand, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor states that the petitioner has only provided some screenshots. He has stated that the petitioner has not yet deposited his mobile phone and cooperated with the inquiry officer. He is required to open his face book and other social media accounts for making a proper inquiry in the matter.

2. Mr. Shriram, the learned counsel for the petitioner stated on instructions from the petitioner that the petitioner shall deposit his mobile phone with the inquiry officer by Monday, that is, 9th March

2026 and shall open all his social media accounts.

3. Just to indicate, the petitioner was directed on the last date of hearing that he shall not delete any messages or posts received by him on his mobile phone.

4. Post the matter on 17th March 2026

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed by
BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2026.03.08
14:54:20 +0530